

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

JONATHAN LOPEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KELLY G. CANDAELE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and JOHN MATTESON,
in his individual and official capacities as Professor of Speech
at Los Angeles City College,

Defendant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 09-cv-00995 · Honorable George H. King*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

CHRISTOPHER ARLEDGE, ESQ.
ONE LLP
4000 MacArthur Boulevard
West Tower, Suite 1100
Newport Beach, California 92660
(949) 502-2870 Telephone
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

WILLIAM CREELEY, ESQ.
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
601 Walnut Street
Suite 510
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473 Telephone
(212) 058-2031 Facsimile
Co-counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CENSORSHIP ON CAMPUS IS A WIDESPREAD PROBLEM	4
A. Unconstitutional Speech Codes are Prevalent on Campus, in this Circuit and Across the Nation.....	5
B. Lopez Reasonably Fears Punishment Under the College’s Speech Code, Given Widespread Abuse of Similar Codes	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ERECTS AN IMPOSSIBLY HIGH BARRIER FOR STUDENTS CHALLENGING UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNIVERSITY POLICIES.....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Standing Analysis Contravenes the Rationale Behind the Relaxed Standing Rules for First Amendment Plaintiffs.....	12
B. The Panel’s Heightened Standing Requirement Conflicts with Two Other Circuits’ Decisions in Similar Cases.....	14
C. University Students Already Face High Barriers to Bringing First Amendment Challenges	16
D. Allowing <i>Lopez</i> To Stand All But Guarantees That Speech Codes Will Remain on Campuses Indefinitely	18
III. RELAXED STANDING REQUIREMENTS ARE OF PARTICULAR IMPORTANCE FOR COLLEGE STUDENTS	19

A. The College Campus is a Special Concern of the First Amendment19

B. Speech Codes Misinform Students about Freedom of Expression.....20

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> 320 F.3d 1002, (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	8
<i>Booher v. Board of Regents</i> 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. Jul. 21, 1998)	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> 413 U.S. 601	13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> 472 U.S. 491	13
<i>Canatella v. California</i> 304 F.3d 843	12, 14
<i>College Republicans at San Francisco State University v. Reed</i> 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	8
<i>Corry v. Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , No. 740309 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995) (slip opinion)	8
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	8, 15
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	4, 6
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	8, 17
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	8

<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> 380 U.S. 479 (1985).....	13
<i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	18
<i>Healy v. James</i> 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> No. CV 09-0995-GHK (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2009)	4
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> No. 09-56238, Slip Opinion (“Op.”), Sept. 17, 2010, at 14374	9, 11, 12
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304, 4 L. Ed. 97 (1816)	16
<i>McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands</i> 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 17196 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8, 15
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> 410 U.S. 667	6
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College District</i> 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6

<i>United States v. Laville</i> 480 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System</i> 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	8

STATUTES

20 U.S.C § 1232g	17
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California State University Fullerton Student Life Resource Manual, http://www.fullerton.edu/ deanofstudents/studentlife/download/Student_Life_Resource_Manual_2009- 2010_doc_DRAFT_-_3rd_Revised.pdf (last visited Oct. 4, 2010).....	7
---	---

California State University Monterey Bay Office of Student Housing & Residential Life, Community Standards, http://housing.csumb.org/site/Documents/reslife/Student%20Housing%20&%20 Residential%20Life%20Community%20Standards.pdf (last visited Oct. 4, 2010)	7
---	---

Central Washington University Student Conduct Code, http://www.cwu.edu/~saem/index.php? page=student-conduct-code (last visited Oct. 6, 2010)	7
---	---

Complaint Before the University Judicial Council in the Judicial System of the University of Idaho, <i>University of Idaho v. Alexander R. Rawson</i> , April 5, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/102dc04933308881d8a124f5901fac0e.pd f?direct	11
--	----

ERIC L. DEY AND ASSOCIATES, ASSOC. OF AMER. COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES,
ENGAGING DIVERSE VIEWPOINTS: WHAT IS THE CAMPUS CLIMATE FOR
PERSPECTIVE-TAKING? 7 (2010).....5

“Islam - Arabic Translation: Submission,” *The Primary Source*, Apr. 11,
2007, p.23, available at
[http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/f102e5ae4168a0125d295748d41d0558.p
df?direct](http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/f102e5ae4168a0125d295748d41d0558.pdf?direct).....9

Letter from Nicholas A. Olesky, Coordinator, Office of Student Conduct to
Matt Walston, Oct. 3, 2005, available at
[http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/b60cc54570baa9022a9380f7b1bf4c6f.pdf
?direct](http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/b60cc54570baa9022a9380f7b1bf4c6f.pdf?direct).....9

Letter from Lillian Charleston, Affirmative Action Officer, to Keith
Sampson, Nov. 25, 2007, available at
[http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/4b26b68ef98eb6b6de987138657f0467.pd
f?direct](http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/4b26b68ef98eb6b6de987138657f0467.pdf?direct).....10

Outcome of the Committee on Student Life’s Hearing of Complaints
Brought by David Dennis and the Muslim Student Association Against *The
Primary Source*, Apr. 30, 2007, available at
[http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/5e4f4b4bdadd652d41a425c952c43e49.pd
f?direct](http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/5e4f4b4bdadd652d41a425c952c43e49.pdf?direct).....10

Safe Working and Learning Environment Policy: The Northern Arizona University
Policy Regarding Prohibited Discrimination, Harassment, and Other Inappropriate
Behaviors, [http://home.nau.edu/images/
userimages/lc94/6874/Safe%20policy%208.07.pdf](http://home.nau.edu/images/userimages/lc94/6874/Safe%20policy%208.07.pdf) (last visited Oct. 6,
2010)6

Spotlight: The Campus Freedom Resource, <http://www.thefire.org/spotlight>.....5

*Spotlight on Speech Codes 2010: The State of Free Speech on our Nation’s
Campuses*, which is available at <http://www.thefire.org/speechcodereport>.....5

University of Central Florida Golden Rule Incident Report Form, Sept. 15,
2005, available at
[http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/7fdbe0c575a42510cecad418cd164a5b.pd
f?direct](http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/7fdbe0c575a42510cecad418cd164a5b.pdf?direct).....9

University of Idaho Office of Diversity & Human Rights, Sexual Harassment Brochure, <http://www.uidaho.edu/~media/Files/Diversity%20and%20Human%20Rights/SH%20Flyer.ashx> (last visited Oct. 6, 2010).....6, 7

University of Central Florida Golden Rule Incident Report Form, Sept. 15, 2005, *available at* <http://www.thefire.org/public/pdfs/7fdbe0c575a42510cecad418cd164a5b.pdf?direct>.....9

<http://www.thefire.org/cases/all>.....7, 11
